NOV 13 1991

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK SUPREME COURT

By Chief Deputy Clerk

RONALD WAYNE CLARK, JR.,

Appellant,

٧.

CASE NO. 77,156

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. MCLAIN #201170 ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE FOURTH FLOOR NORTH 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	$\underline{PAGE(S)}$
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i,ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii,iv,
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Procedurul Progress of the Case Facts The Prosecution's Case Facts The Defense Case Penalty Phase Sentencing	1 2 10 17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING FOUR AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH IMPROPERLY SKEWED THE SENTENCING DECISION AND RENDERS CLARK'S DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, 16 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	21
A. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That The Homicides Were Especially Heinous, Atrocious Or Cruel.	21
B. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That The Homicide Was Committed In A Cold , Calculated And Premeditated Manner.	23
C. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That The Homicide Was Committed For Pecuniary Gain.	26
D. The Trial Court Erred ${\bf In}$ Finding That ${\bf The}$ Homicide ${\bf Was}$ Committed During A Robbery.	27
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND NON- STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES SINCE EVI- DENCE ESTABLISHING THEM WAS UNREFUTED.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

ARGUMENT (cont'd)	PAGE(S)
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING CLARK TO DEATH SINCE THE SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONAL.	32
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE SINCE THE EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT THE GIVING OF THE INSTRUCTION, ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO IMPROPERLY ARGUE THE EXISTENCE OF THE CIRCUMSTANCE BASED ON IRRELEVANT FACTORS, AND THEN, GIVING AN INSTRUCTION WHICH UNCONSTITUTIONALLY FAILED TO LIMIT AND GUIDE THE JURY'S CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE WHEN EVALUATING WHETHER THE CIRCUMSTANCE WAS PROVED.	35
1. The Evidence Did Not Support An Instruction On HAC	36
	30
 The Prosecutor Improperly Argued State Of Mind As A Variable To Consider When Evaluating HAC 	37
3. The Instructions To The Jury Failed To Limit And Guide The Findings Necessary To Satisfy HAC	39
ISSUE V	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE STANDARD PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WHICH DIMINISH THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE JURY'S ROLE IN THE	
SENTENCING PROCESS.	43
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE(S)
Adams v. Wainwright, 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986), modified, 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. granted, Dugger v. Adams, 485 U.S. 933, 108 S.Ct. 1106, 99 L.Ed.2d 267, reversed, 489 U.S. 401, 109 S.Ct. 1211, 103 L.Ed.2d 435 (1988)	43
Aldridge v. State, 503 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	44
Amoros v. State, 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	22
Armstrong v. State, 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	21,36
	26
Blanco v. State, 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	
Brown v. State, 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	21,22,23, 36,41
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	43,44
Campbell v. State, 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	30
Caruthers v. State, 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	26,32
Combs v. State, 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	44
<pre>Cooper v. State, 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla, 1976)</pre>	22,36
<u>Dixon v. State</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	22
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	30
Floyd v. State, 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	24
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 998 (1980)	41
Gorham v. State, 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1989)	26
Hansbrough v. State, 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

CASE	PAGE(S)
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	38
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	24
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	27 , 28,38, 39
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	33
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	22
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	24
<pre>Kampff v. State, 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)</pre>	22
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	22,36
<pre>Mann v. Dugger, 817 F.2d 1471, (11th Cir.), on rehearing, 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. den., 489 U.S. 1071, 109 S.Ct. 1353, 103 L.Ed.2d 821 (1989)</pre>	43
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	40,42
McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	38
Menendez v. State, 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	22
Menendez v. State, 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	33
Michael v. State, 437 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1983)	38
Nibert v. State, 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	30,31
Omelus v. State, Case No. 73,911 (Fla. June 13, 1991)	36
Patterson v. State, 513 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1987)	38
Pope v. State, 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	38,39
Preston v. State, 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

CASE	PAGE(S)
Proffitt v. State, 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	32,33
Provence v. State, 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	27,28
Rembert v. State, 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	32,33
Richardson v. State, 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	32,33
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	24,25
Shell v. Mississippi, 498 U.S, lll S.Ct' 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	40,42
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	40,41
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	20,35,43, 44
Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	21,36
CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES	
Amendment V, United States Constitution	30,36
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	30,36
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	20,30,32, 36,40,42, 43
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	20,30,32, 36,40,42, 43
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	32,36,42
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	32,36,42
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	32,42
Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes	39
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes	23
